TPD4S009...DBV OR DCK PACKAGE
(TOP VIEW)
D1+ 1 6 D1–
GND 2 5 V
CC
D2+ 3 4 D2–
TPD4S009...DRY PACKAGE
(TOP VIEW)

Board Layout Burden While Placing ESD
Protection Chip Near Connector
DESCRIPTION/ORDERING INFORMATION
The TPD4S009 and TPD4S010 provide system level electrostatic discharge (ESD) solution for high-speed
differential lines. These devices offer four ESD clamp circuits for dual pair differential lines. The TPD4S009 offers
an optional VCC supply pin which can be connected to system supply plane. There is a blocking diode at the VCC
pin to enable the Ioff feature for the TPD4S009. The TPD4S009 can handle live signal at the D+, D- pins when
the VCC pin is connected to zero volt. The VCC pin allows all the internal circuit nodes of the TPD4S009 to be at
known potential during start up time. However, connecting the optional VCC pin to board supply plane doesn't
affect the system level ESD performance of the TPD4S009. The TPD4S010 does not offer the VCC pin.
The TPD4S009 is offered in DBV, DCK, DGS, and DRY packages. The TPDS4010 is offered in DQA package.
The TPD4S009DRYR is the most space saving package option available for dual pair high-speed differential
lines. The TPD4S009DGSR and TPD4S010DQAR offer flow-through board layout option to reduce signal
glitches due to mismatch between the D+ and D- signal pair routing.
The monolithic silicon technology allows matching between the differential signal pairs. The excellent matching
between the differential pair signal lines (0.05-pF line-line capacitance for the TPD4S009DRY) enables this
device to operate at high-speed differential data rates (3-dB bandwidth > 4 GHz). The TPD4S009 and
TPD4S010 are suitable for high-speed differential applications, such as high-definition multimedia interface
(HDMI), low-voltage differential signaling (LVDS), serial advanced technology attachment (SATA), Ethernet, 1394
( FireWire®), etc.
TPD4S009/TPD4S010 comply with IEC 61000-4-2 (Level 4) ESD.
TPD4S009/TPD4S010 are characterized for operation over the ambient air temperature range of –40°C to 85°C.
1
Please be aware that an important notice concerning availability, standard warranty, and use in critical applications of Texas
Instruments semiconductor products and disclaimers thereto appears at the end of this data sheet.

TPD4S010
SLVS817E –MAY 2008–REVISED DECEMBER 2011 www.ti.com
ORDERING INFORMATION
ORDERABLE TOP-SIDETA PACKAGE (1) (2) NOMINAL DIMENSIONS (mm) PART NUMBER MARKING (3)
Reel ofMSOP – DGS W = 4.9, L = 3, H < 1.1, Pitch = 0.5 TPD4S009DGSR 3HR3000
Reel ofSON – DQA W = 1, L = 2.5, H < 1.1, Pitch = 0.5 TPD4S010DQAR 4U_3000
Reel of–40°C to 85°C SON – DRY W = 1, L = 1.45, H = 0.55, Pitch = 0.5 TPD4S009DRYR 3H5000
Reel ofSOT (SC-70) – DCK W = 2.1, L = 2, H = 0.95, Pitch = 0.65 TPD4S009DCKR 3H_3000
Reel ofSOT (SOT-23) – DBV W = 2.9, L = 2.8, H < 1.45, Pitch = 0.95 TPD4S009DBVR NFJK3000
(1) Package drawings, thermal data, and symbolization are available at www.ti.com/packaging.
(2) For the most current package and ordering information, see the Package Option Addendum at the end of this document, or see the TI
website at www.ti.com.
(3) DCK, DQA: The actual top-side marking has one additional character that designates wafer fab/assembly site.
CIRCUIT DIAGRAMS
Figure 1. TPD4S009
Figure 2. TPD4S010
2 Submit Documentation Feedback Copyright © 2008–2011, Texas Instruments Incorporated
Product Folder Link(s): TPD4S009 TPD4S010